

No. 21-86

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.**

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (916) 503-9060
ODunford@pacificlegal.org

JOHN F. KERKHOFF
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.
Suite 610
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
JKerkhoff@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The Constitution Embodies the Sovereign People’s Will To Prevent Arbitrary Rule.....	3
A. The People Delegated Power to Distinct Branches, Each To Check the Others.....	4
1. All of government’s power comes from the sovereign people	5
2. The people delegated only part of their power to separate branches	7
B. The People Delegated to Courts the Independent Duty To Hear Cases and Controversies To Police the Constitution’s Structure and Protect the People’s Liberty	9
II. Delaying Review of Axon’s Structural Constitutional Claims Poses a Grave Threat to the Separation of Powers and Individual Liberty	11
A. Article III Extends the Judicial Power to “All Cases” Arising Under the Constitution	11
B. The Constitution Precludes Congress from Stripping All Federal Courts of Jurisdiction Over Federal Claims.....	14

C.	Congress Has Conferred Jurisdiction to District Courts Over Axon’s Claims, So Courts Must Hear the Case	16
D.	Ignoring Axon’s Case Now Will Undermine Rights That the Judicial Power Was Designed To Protect.....	18
1.	The FTC violates due process by acting as a judge in its own cause, which requires court intervention now	18
2.	Without federal court intervention now Axon will never receive judicial consideration of its equal protection claim.....	25
III.	<i>Thunder Basin</i> Does Not Apply, But Even If It Does, Axon Prevails	27
A.	Axon’s No-Win Situation Demands Court Intervention	27
B.	Axon’s Here-and-Now Injury Will Only Worsen as the FTC Process Continues.....	29
	Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 921 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	20
<i>In the Matter of Axon Enter., Inc.</i> , No. 9389, 2020 WL 4346544 (F.T.C. July 21, 2020)	25
<i>In the Matter of Axon Enter., Inc.</i> , No. 9389, 2020 WL 5406806 (F.T.C. Sept. 3, 2020)	21-22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	29
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	4
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	8, 19
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	20
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021)	28
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	6
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2482 (2021)	21-22
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	26
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	10, 13-14
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	4
<i>Colorado River Water Cons. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	16

<i>Dr. Bonham’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 646 (C.P. 1610)	18
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	16, 18, 26-28
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	26, 29-30
<i>Glass v. The Sloop Betsey</i> , 3 U.S (3 Dall.) 6 (1794).....	7
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	25
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960)	21
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792).....	8-9
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969)	26
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	24
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	1
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	9
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	19, 21
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	12
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	4
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	19

<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	3
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	5
<i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	13
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	4, 10-11, 14, 18, 30
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 977 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin.</i> <i>Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	29
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	11, 14
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	17, 27
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	20
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	1
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 49 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	19
<i>VanHorne's Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304, 28 F. Cas. 1012 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795).....	7

<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	20
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	26
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	7
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	17
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)	20
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	20
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	4
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	10, 14

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	8
U.S. Const. art. III.....	16
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	10
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	2, 12-15
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3	8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(c).....	17, 26
15 U.S.C. § 78a, <i>et seq.</i>	22
28 U.S.C. § 144.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 455.....	24

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2, 16
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	22

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. 457 (1789).....	9-10
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>A Neo-Federalist View of Article III: Separating the Two Tiers of Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 65 B.U. L. Rev. 205 (1985).....	13
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>America's Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005).....	13, 15
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....	6
Beal IV, Giles D., <i>Judge, Jury, and Executioner: SEC Administrative Law Judges Post-Dodd Frank</i> , 20 N.C. Banking Inst. 413 (2016)	23-24
1 Blackstone, William, Commentaries.....	18
Calabresi, Steven G. & Lawson, Gary S., <i>The Unitary Executive, Jurisdiction Stripping, and the Hamdan Opinions: A Textualist Response to Justice Scalia</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1002 (2007)	13, 15
Calvani, Terry & Diveley, Angela M., <i>The FTC at 100: A Modest Proposal for Change</i> , 21 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1169 (2014).....	23
Chapman, Nathan S. & McConnell, Michael W., <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012).....	10

<i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i>	5-6, 7, 11
Durkin, Nicole, <i>Rates of Dismissal in FTC Competition Cases from 1950–2011 and Integration of Decision Functions</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1684 (2013)	23
Elliot’s Debates (1787)	5
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (Madison) (Cooke ed. 1961)	18-19
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (Madison) (Cooke ed. 1961)	8
<i>The Federalist No. 48</i> (Madison) (Cooke ed. 1961)	4
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (Madison) (Cooke ed. 1961)	4, 10
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Hamilton) (Cooke ed. 1961)	9-10
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Hamilton) (Cooke ed. 1961)	19
<i>The Federalist No. 82</i> (Hamilton) (Cooke ed. 1961)	12
FTC Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendant Facebook, Inc.’s Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint, <i>FTC v. Fa- cebook, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-03590-JEB (D.D.C. Nov. 17, 2021) <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/cases/085_2021.11.17_ps_memo_in_opp_t
o_mtd.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents /cases/085_2021.11.17_ps_memo_in_opp_t o_mtd.pdf	22
Hamburger, Philip A., <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008)	10

- Lawson, Gary, *Take the Fifth . . . Please!: The Original Insignificance of the Fifth Amendment's Due Process of Law Clause*, 2017 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 611 14
- Lawson, Gary,
The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State, 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994) 22
- Letter from James Iredell to Richard Spaight (Aug. 26, 1787), in Griffith J. McRee, II *Life and Correspondence of James Iredell* 173 (1857), https://books.google.com/books?id=9lR7A AAAMAAJ&printsec=frontcover&source=gbs_ge_summary_r&cad=0#v=onepage&q&f=false..... 10-11
- Ohlhausen, Maureen K., *Administrative Litigation at the FTC: Effective Tool for Developing the Law or Rubber Stamp?*, 12 J. Competition L. & Econ. 623 (2016)..... 23
- Posner, Richard A.,
The Federal Trade Commission, 37 U. Chi. L. Rev. 47 (1969) 22
- Report of the American Bar Association Section of Antitrust Law Special Committee to Study the Role of the Federal Trade Commission, 58 Antitrust L.J. 43 (1989) 22
- Story, Joseph, III *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833)..... 12
- Thornely, Drew & Blount, Justin,
SEC In-House Tribunals: A Call for Reform, 62 Vill. L. Rev. 261 (2017) 23

Wilson, James, Lectures on Law (1791), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 Collected Works of James Wilson 431 (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., Liberty Fund 2011) ...	4-5, 7, 9, 19
Wilson, James, State House Yard Speech (Oct. 6, 1787), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 Collected Works of James Wilson 171 (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., Liberty Fund 2011)	8
Wood, Gordon S., <i>The Creation of the American Republic</i> (1969)	6, 9
Wood, Gordon S., <i>Empire of Liberty</i> (2009)	9
Wright, Joshua D., Comm'r, FTC, Remarks, <i>Section 5 Revisited: Time for the FTC to Define the Scope of Its Unfair Methods of Competition Authority</i> (Feb. 26, 2015).....	23
